## 506021695 04/20/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6068409

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
IAN GEOFFREY JAMES	07/03/2019
EDMOND RICHARD RIDGE	07/03/2019
DAVID JOHN SIMM	07/03/2019
MALCOLM GRANT PIGOTT	07/03/2019

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	BAE SYSTEMS PLC
Street Address:	6 CARLTON GARDENS
City:	LONDON
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	SW1Y5AD

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	16643770			

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (603)886-4796

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 6038866100

**Email:** jvining@mcr-ip.com

Correspondent Name: MAINE CERNOTA AND RARDIN Address Line 1: 547 AMHERST ST., 3RD FLOOR

Address Line 4: NASHUA, NEW HAMPSHIRE 03063-4000

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	XA5295-US_DPB		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DOUGLAS P. BURUM		
SIGNATURE:	/Douglas P. Burum, Reg. No. 65,019/		
DATE SIGNED:	04/20/2020		

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=XA5295-US\_Assignment-DecCombo-Exec#page1.tif source=XA5295-US Assignment-DecCombo-Exec#page2.tif

PATENT 506021695 REEL: 052439 FRAME: 0218

# COMBINED DECLARATION AND ASSIGNMENT (JOINT)

As one of the below named inventors, I hereby declare that this Combined Declaration and Assignment is directed to:

(1)	$\boxtimes$	U.S. application ou	imber or PCT	application number	PCT/GB20	18/000123
	filed	on 12 September :	2018, entitled	APPARATUS AND	METHOD FOR	DEFINING AND
		ERACTING WITH F		****************	<del>~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~</del>	

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR DEFINING AND INTERACTING <u>WITH REGIONS OF AN OPERATIONAL AREA</u> (we hereby authorize attorneys and agents associated with USPTO Customer No. **24222** to here insert the filing date and serial number of said application when known, US Application Serial No. <u>16/643,770</u> filed on the <u>2nd day of March</u>, 2020 <u>-. 2014</u>).

## DECLARATION

As one of the below named inventors, I further declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor of a claimed invention in the application.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office all information known to me to be material to patentability as defined in Title 37, Code of Federal Regulations, § 1.56.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

## **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS ASSIGNMENT, by the undersigned inventors (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignors"), respectively, witnesseth:

WHEREAS, the Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements set forth in the application for Letters Patent of the United States identified above;

Wł-	IEREAS,	BAE SYS	STEMS plo	a	corporati	on daly :	organized	l under a	and pursi	Jant to the
laws of Eng	yland and V	Vales	and having	a princi	pal place	of busin	ness at	6 (	Carlton	Gardens,
London, SV	√1Y 5AD, L	Inited King	dom		(hei	einafter	referred	to as	'the Ass	ignee"), is
desirous of	acquiring	the entire	right, title	, and i	nterest i	n and i	to said in	rvention	s, the ri	ght to file
applications	on said in	ventions a	nd the entir	e right,	title and	interest	in and to	any app	olications	, including
provisional	applications	s for Letter	s Patent of	the Uni	ted State	es or oth	ier counti	ies clair	ning prio	rity to said
application,	and in and	I to any Le	tters Patent	or Pate	ents, Unit	ed State	es or fore	ign, to b	e obtaine	ed therefor
and thereor	<b>3.</b>									

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and sufficient consideration, the *receipt* of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignors have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents do sell, assign, transfer, and set over, unto the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns the entire right, title, and interest in and to the above-mentioned inventions, the right to file applications on

XA5295 USw Comb Dec Assign.docx

PATENT REEL: 052439 FRAME: 0219 said inventions and the entire right, title and interest in and to any applications for Letters Patent of the United States or other countries claiming priority to said applications, and any and all Letters Patent or

Patents of the United States of America and all foreign countries that may be granted therefor and thereon, and in and to any and all applications claiming priority to said applications, divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said applications, and reissues and extensions of said Letters Patent or Patents, and all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, for its own use and behoof and the use and behoof of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which Letters Patent or Patents may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignors had this sale and assignment not been made;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, the Assignors are the sole and lawful owners of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the inventions set forth in said applications and said applications, including provisional applications, abovementioned, and that the same are unencumbered, and that the Assignors have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth;

AND for the same consideration, the Assignors hereby covenant and agree to and with the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns that the Assignor will, whenever counsel of the Assignee, or the counsel of its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, shall advise that any proceeding in connection with said inventions or said applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any proceeding in connection with Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions in any country, including interference proceedings, is lawful and desirable, or that any application claiming priority to said application, division, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any applications for Letters Patent or Patents, or any reissue or extension of any Letters Patent or Patents to be obtained thereon, is lawful and desirable, sign all papers and documents, take all lawful oaths, and do all acts necessary or required to be done for the procurement, maintenance, enforcement, and defense of Letters Patent or Patents for said inventions, without charge to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, but at the cost and expense of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns:

AND the Assignors hereby request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all said Letters Patent of the United States to the Assignee as the Assignee of said inventions, the Letters Patent to be issued for the sole use and behoof of the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns.

3/7/19	lan Geoffrey JAMES	Mana
` Date	Name	Signature
3/7/19. Date	Edmond Richard RIDGE Name	<u> </u>
3/7/14 Date	David John SIMM Name	Signature
3/7//4 Date	Malcolm Grant PIGOTT Name	Molyndo Signature

Page 2 of 2 ...

XA5295 USw Comb Dec Assign.docx

RECORDED: 04/20/2020